repealed by 3692

ORDINANCE NO. 2265

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, RELATING TO GAMBLING, PROHIBITING WITHIN THE CITY OF KIRKLAND ALL GAMBLING ACTIVITIES OTHER THAN RAFFLES AND BINGO, AND SUBJECTING THE NONPROHIBITED GAMBLING ACTIVITIES TO LOCAL TAXATION, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 155, SESSION LAWS OF 1974.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. Gambling activities prohibited: Pursuant to the authority contained Section 6, Chapter 155, Session Laws of 1974, all gambling activities as therein defined are prohibited within the City of Kirkland, except bingo and raffles.

Section 2. Tax rate imposed upon nonprohibited gambling activities: Pursuant to RCW Section 9.46.110, as amended by Section 8, Chapter 155, Session Laws of 1974, the City of Kirkland hereby imposes upon all nonprohibited licensed gambling activities within the City of Kirkland, a gambling tax at the rate established or to be established by King County, which rate is required to apply in all areas of said county other than within cities having a population of 20,000 or more persons. Provided, however, that until such time as King County establishes such gambling tax rates, the tax rate within the City of Kirkland is hereby established and set at ten percent (10%) of the gross receipts of such activity.

Section 3. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract with King County for the enforcement, collection and disbursement of gambling taxes imposed by this Ordinance. Until such time as such a contract has been entered into between the City of Kirkland and King County, all persons subject to the tax herein imposed shall pay and account for said tax, or taxes, to the Kirkland Director of Administration and Finance.

Section 4. Ordinance No. 2236, adopted September 4, 1973 is hereby repealed.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in force and take effect five days from and after its passage by the Council and publication as required by law.

PASSED by the Kirkland City Council in regular meetin on the 15th day of July ,1974.	ıg
SIGNED in authentication thereof on the 15th day of July, 1974.	
ATTEST: Director of Administration and Finance (ex officio City Clerk) APPROVED AS TO FORM:	•
City Aftorney	